1
dc607afa
DEMO MANUAL DC607A
Description
LTC3722, LTC4440, LTC3901,
and LT1431
Isolated Full Bridge Converter
Demonstration circuit 607A is an isolated full bridge

6
dc607afa
DEMO MANUAL DC607A
Quick Start Procedure
Figure 7. Thermal Map, 48VIN, 12V at 35AOUT, 400LFM, Backside
Figure 6. Thermal Map, 48VIN, 12V at 35AOUT, 400LFM, Frontside
7
dc607afa
DEMO MANUAL DC607A
Parts List
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 6 C1, C2, C3, C4, C5, C46 CAP, X7R, 0.82µF, 100V, 10%, 1812 VISHAY, VJ1812Y824KXBAT
2 2 C24, C31 CAP, X7R, 1µF, 25V, 10%, 1206 AVX, 12063C105KAT2A
3 1 C7 CAP, NPO, 470pF, 200V, 10%, 1206 AVX, 12062A471KAT2A
4 1 C16 CAP, X7R, 0.1µF, 25V, 10%, 0805 AVX, 08053C104KAT2A
5 2 C13, C36 CAP, OSCON, 180µF, 16V, 20%, PANASONIC, 16SEP180M+TSS
6 1 C14 CAP, TANT, 68µF, 20V, 20%, 7343 AVX, TPSE686M020R0150
7 1 C21 CAP, X7R, 0.047µF, 25V, 10%, 0805 AVX, 08053C473KAT2A
8 1 C23 CAP, X7R, 0.022µF, 25V, 10%, 0805 AVX, 08053C223KAT2A
9 1 C26 CAP, X7R, 0.47µF, 25V, 10%, 1206 AVX, 12063C474KAT2A
10 1 C27 CAP, NPO, 330pF, 25V, 10%, 0805 AVX, 08053A331KAT2A
11 1 C28 CAP, NPO, 180pF, 25V, 10%, 0805 AVX, 08053A181KAT2A
12 2 C32, C49 CAP, NPO, 220pF, 25V, 5%, 0805 AVX, 08053A221JAT2A
13 1 C29 CAP, X7R, 0.068µF, 25V, 10%, 0805 AVX, 08053C683KAT2A
14 1 C30 CAP, CER, 2.2nF, 250V, +20,-55% MURATA, DE2E3KH222MB3BM02F
15 2 C34, C35 CAP, X7R, 0.22µF, 25V, 10% 0805 AVX, 08053C224KAT2A
16 1 C40 CAP, X7R, 2.2nF, 25V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06033C222KAT2A
17 1 C41 CAP, NPO, 220pF, 25V, 5%, 0603 AVX, 06033A221JAT2A
18 2 C42, C43 CAP, NPO, 22pF, 25V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06033A220KAT2A
19 2 C44, C45 CAP, X7R, 0.47µF, 100V, 10% 1210 TDK CGA6M2X7R2A474K200AA
20 2 C47, C48 CAP, X5R, 1µF, 25V, 10% 0603 AVX, 06033D105KAT2A
21 1 C50 CAP, NPO 330pF, 25V, 10% 0603 AVX, 06033A331KAT2A
22 2 C58, C59 CAP, X7R 0.1µF, 16V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 0603YC104KAT2A
23 3 D21, D22, D25 SUPER-FAST RECTIFIER, MURS120 DIODES INC, MURS120-13-F
24 4 D12, D14, D23, D24 DIODE, FAST SWITCHING DIODE, SOT23 DIODES INC, BAS21-7-F
25 1 D16 DIODE, 10V, SOT23, DIODES INC, MMBZ5240B-7-F
26 1 D20 DIODE, 5.1V, SOT23 DIODES INC, MMBZ5231B-7-F
27 1 D26 DIODE, 3.3V, SOT23 DIODES INC, MMBZ5226B-7-F
28 1 D28 DIODE, SCHOTTKY, SOT23 DIODES INC, BAT54-7-F
29 1 ISO1 IC, OPTOISOLATORS, SO8 FAIRCHILD SEMI, MOC207M
30 1 L1 INDUCTOR, 0.85µH, PULSE, PA1294.910NL
31 1 L2 INDUCTOR, 150nH,  PULSE, PA0651NL
32 1 L4 INDUCTOR, 1mH, DO1608C COILCRAFT, DO1608C-105MLB
33 1 L5 INDUCTOR, 1.3µH, CDEP105 SUMIDA, CDEP105-1R3MC-50
34 4 Q7, Q9, Q25, Q26 XSTR, NPN, SOT23 DIODE INC, FMMT619TA
35 16 Q3, Q4, Q8, Q11 TO Q15, Q23,
Q24, Q27 TO Q30, Q32, Q33
N-MOSFET, 80V, PowerPak-SO-8 INFINEON, BSC072N08NS5ATMA1
36 4 Q10, Q16 TO Q18 XSTR, PNP, SOT23 DIODE INC., FMMT718TA
37 2 Q34, Q35 XSTR, NPN, SOT23 DIODE INC., MMBT3904-7-F
38 2 R2, R5 RES, 3.9k, 1/4W, 5%, 1206 VISHAY, CRCW12063K90JNEA
39 5 R1, R4, R6, R8, R10 RES, 240, 1/4W, 5%, 1206 YAGEO, RC1206JR-07240RL
8
dc607afa
DEMO MANUAL DC607A
Parts List
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
40 2 R3, R91 RES, 1k, 1/16W, 5%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031K00JNEA
41 1 R18 RES, 182k, 1/8W, 1%, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW0805182KFKEA
42 1 R22 RES, 30.1k, 1/8W, 1%, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW080530K1FKEA
43 1 R30 RES, 20k, 1/8W, 5%,  0805 VISHAY, CRCW080520K0JNEA
44 2 R32, R33 RES, 4.99k, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06034K99FKEA
45 1 R37 RES, 470, 1/8W, 5%, 1206 VISHAY, CRCW1206470RJNEA
46 1 R38 RES, 330, 1/8W, 5%, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW0805330RJNEA
47 1 R39 RES, 150, 1/16W, 5%, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW0805150RJNEA
48 1 R40 RES, 2.7k, 1/16W, 5%, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW08052K70JNEA
49 1 R41 RES, 10k, 1/8W, 5%, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW080510K0JNEA
50 1 R42 RES, 9.53k, 1/8W, 1%, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW08059K53FKEA
51 1 R43 RES, 750, 1/8W, 5%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603750RJNEA
52 1 R44 RES, 5.1k, 1/16W, 5%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06035K10JNEA
53 1 R46 RES, 2.49k, 1/8W, 1%, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW08052K49FKEA
54 1 R47 RES, 33k, 1/16W, 5%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060333K0JNEA
55 2 R48, R49  RES, 0.020, 2W,1%, 2512 STACKPOLE ELE. CSRN2512FK20L0
56 1 R53 RES, 22, 1/8W, 5%, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW080522R0JNEA
57 1 R58 RES, 10k, 1/16W, 5%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310K0JNEA
58 2 R54, R55 RES, 80.6k, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060380K6FKEA
59 1 R56 RES, 20k, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060320K0FKEA
60 1 R71 RES, 8.25k, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06038K25FKEA
61 4 R72 TO R75 RES, 100, 1W, 5%, 2512 VISHAY, CRCW2512100RJNEA
62 1 R84 RES, 100, 1/4W, 5%, 1206 VISHAY, CRCW1206100RJNEG
63 2 R85, R88 RES, 4.87k, 1/4W, 1%, 1206 VISHAY, CRCW12064K87FKEA
64 2 R86, R89 RES, 9.09k, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06039K09FKEA
65 2 R87, R90 RES, 3.16k, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06033K16FKEA
66 1 R92 RES, 39.2k, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060339K2FKEA
67 2 R65, R66 RES, 18.2k 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060318K2FKEA
68 1 R15 RES, 1M, 1/16W, 5%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031M00JNEA
69 1 R93 RES, 100Ω 1/16W, 5%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603100RJNEA
70 1 R94 RES, 100Ω 1/16W, 1%, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW0805100RFKEA
71 1 R95 RES, 200k, 1/16W, 5%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603200KJNEA
72 2 T1, T4  TRANSFORMER PULSE, PA0526NL
73 1 T5 TRANSFORMER PULSE, PA0297NL
74 1 U1 IC, LTC3901EGN SSOP-16   LINEAR, LTC3901EGN#PBF
75 1 U2 IC, LTC3722EGN-1, SSOP-24GN LINEAR, LTC3722EGN-1#PBF
76 1 U3 IC, LT1431CS8, SO8 LINEAR, LT1431CS8#PBF
77 2 U5, U6 IC, LTC4440EMS8E,MSOP-8/Exposed LINEAR, LTC4440EMS8E#PBF
9
dc607afa
DEMO MANUAL DC607A
Parts List
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Additional Demo Board Circuit Components
1 0 C19, C20, C22, C53, C56, C57 CAP, OPT, 0805 OPT
2 0 Q37 (OPT) XSTR, PNP, SOT23 OPT
3 0 R7 (OPT) RES, OPT, 1206 OPT
4 0 R9, R11, R12, R14, R31, R61,
R62
RES, OPT, 0603 OPT
5 15 R13, R57, R59, R60, R63, R64,
R76 TO R83, R98
RES, 0 JUMPER, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06030000Z0EA
6 0 R23 TO R28, R34 (OPT) RES, OPT, 0805 OPT
7 1 R45 RES, 0 JUMPER, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW08050000Z0EA
8 2 R50, R51 RES, 33, 1/8W, 5%, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW080533R0JNEA
Hardware: For Demo Board Only
1 4 P1, P2, P3, P4 MICRO PINS, 0.08 PIN-SWAGE MOUNT KEYSTONE, 1455-2
2 4 STANDOFF STANDOFF, NYLON 0.50" TALL.HOLE 0.125 WURTH  ELEKTRONIK, 702935000
3 1 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD DEMO CIRCUIT #607A